
 

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 31 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr J Beesley 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr L Williams 

Cllr M F Brooke 
Cllr D Butt 
Cllr M Cox 
 

Cllr L Fear 
Cllr A Filer 
Cllr M Phipps 
 

Cllr Dr F Rice 
 

 

All Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5296 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact:  on 01202 096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 23 March 2022 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes  

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 
2022 (To follow). 

 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&I

nfo=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 4 clear working days 

before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 

 

6.   Development of the Overview and Scrutiny Function 5 - 102 

 In January 2022 Council requested that the Audit and Governance 
Committee consider the future model of the Overview and Scrutiny function.  

Council requested that any changes required to the function be 
implemented by the new municipal year.  Options for Overview and 
Scrutiny have been developed in consultation with relevant stakeholders 

and are presented within this report for Audit and Governance Committee 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

consideration.   

 
 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Development of the Overview and Scrutiny Function   

 

Meeting date  31 March 2022 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  In January 2022 Council requested that the Audit and Governance 
Committee consider the future model of the Overview and Scrutiny 
function.  Council requested that any changes required to the 
function be implemented by the new municipal year.  Options for 
Overview and Scrutiny have been developed in consultation with 
relevant stakeholders and are presented within this report for Audit 
and Governance Committee consideration.   

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 (a) Audit and Governance Committee consider and select 
an option for the future of the Overview and Scrutiny 
function for recommendation to Council; 

(b) Draft pages of the Constitution, appended to this report, 
be considered and approved for recommendation to full 
Council in accordance with agreements made under (a) 
above; 

(c) necessary and consequential technical and formatting 
related updates and revisions to the Constitution be 
made by the Monitoring Officer in accordance with the 
powers delegated. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To provide full Council with a recommendation for the Overview 
and Scrutiny function and appropriate constitution amendments that 
can be implemented in time for the 2022/23 municipal year. 

  

5

Agenda Item 6



Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable  

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant  (Chief  Executive) 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall (Overview and Scrutiny Specialist) 

Richard Jones (Head of Democratic Services) 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Recommendation 
Ti t l e:   

Background and previous decision making 

1. Development of the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) function was considered by the 
Audit and Governance (A&G) Committee in 2021, as part of a review of the 
Constitution.  Considerations by the A&G Committee were informed by detailed 
work carried out by the Constitution Review Working Group and 
recommendations w
[...]
ncluding expressing a view that the function 
was not operating effectively in its current format, and a wish for a wider review of 
the whole O&S function to take place at this time, in readiness for any and all 
necessary changes to the function to be agreed prior to the next municipal year.   

8. The Chairman of the A&G Committee undertook to use best endeavours to 
support the Committee to review all available options for O&S, in order that 
Council may consider the matter again in April 2022.   

9. Since this direction provided by Council, the Chair and Vice Chair of the A&G 
Committee have held informal discussions with councillors and officers, including 
an informal meeting of all political group leaders and deputy leaders; unaligned 
members; the Chairs and Vice Chairs of current O&S bodies; the Chief Executive 
and the Monitoring Officer.  The aim of these discussions has been to explore 
three possible options for the O&S structure and to understand where consensus 
and concerns may lie.   

10. Underpinning discussions has been a focus on designing a stable O&S function 
that can remain in place for some time  - in the lead up to the next Council 
elections and beyond – without the need for further change.   The design must 
promote effective O&S outputs aligned to the principles of good scrutiny as 
detailed in the Constitution (see paragraph 13 below).  

11. Options and associated considerations for the O&S committee structure are 
outlined in the body of this report.  Where informal discussions have identified 
broad consensus on an issue from informal consultees, comments have been 
included. Consultees have also been encouraged to share the options outlined 
within their political groups and bring formal comments to the A&G Committee 
meeting on 31 March.  All councillors are encouraged to provide their views to the 
meeting of the A&G Committee in order that proposals to Council can best reflect 
the majority view of councillors. 

Options for the Overview and Scrutiny committee structure 

12. It is widely accepted that there is no one suitable model for O&S and that any 
committee structure should instead fit with the organisation, its culture, political 
dynamics and aims and priorities.   

13. The Constitution sets out six fundamental principles upon which O&S is based at 
BCP Council.  These reflect accepted good practice.  Any O&S model should be 
developed with the promotion of these principles in mind –  

 Contributes to sound decision making in a timely way by holding decision 
makers to account as a ‘critical friend’ 

 A member led and owned function – seeks to continuously improve 
through self-reflection and development 

 Enables the voice and concerns of the public to be heard and reflected in 
the Council’s decision-making process 

 Engages in decision making and policy development at an appropriate 
time to be able to have influence 

 Contributes to and reflects the vision and priorities of the Council. 

 Agile – able to respond to changing and emerging priorities at the right 
time with flexible working methods. 

7



14. Informal discussions have focussed on the three options outlined in table 1 below 
with the main related considerations outlined alongside.  A more detailed outline 
of the breakdown of O&S committee remits is attached at Appendix 1. 

  Table 1 – Summary of O&S structure options and principal considerations  

Option Summary  Considerations 
 

Option 1 – No change to current structure 
 

 Existing O&S function of one O&S Board 
and two O&S Committees remains 
unchanged.   

 Structure was developed by the shadow 
authority in 2019 in order to create a 
‘day one’ operating model. 

 The model was designed to enable 
focussed scrutiny in the areas of 
children’s services and health and adult 
social care, and agile and timely scrutiny 
of Cabinet decisions at O&S Board.   

 O&S Board was timetabled to track 
Cabinet as part of a robust governance 
framework for t
[...]

9



Option Summary  Considerations 
 

Option 3 – establish a new structure of four 
O&S committees, each meeting six times 
per year  

 The structure is recast in the form of a 
total of four O&S committees each of 
equal status with no single committee 
having responsibility for oversight of 
the function, call-in or cross-cutting 
matters.   

 The current Overview and Scrutiny 
Board would be disbanded.   

 All of the four committees would meet 
on the same timetable of six times per 
year with 11 members on each 
committee.  

 The focus of the four committees 
would be 

children’s services –  
remit as per current O&S committee, 
including acting as the council’s 
statutory education committee 

 
health and adult social care –  
remit as per current O&S committee, 
including statutory health scrutiny 
 
place –  
all housing and planning related 
services; 
all environmental matters - parks, 
beaches, flooding, waste services; 
sustainability, transport; 
statutory flood risk management. 

 
corporate & community –  
finance and transformation; 
regeneration, economic development 
and communication; 
culture, events, libraries, museums 
community safety, regulatory services, 
licensing; 
leisure, sport, tourism; 
statutory crime & disorder scrutiny. 

 

h. This option will provide more defined 
remits for each O&S committee, and 
promote greater levels of overview 
work, as opposed to Cabinet scrutiny – 
as set out in more detail at ‘d’ above.  
 

i. This option will provide greater and 
more effective space for community 
insight to play a bigger role in scrutiny – 
as set out in more detail at ‘e’ above.  
 

j. The division of responsibilities outlined 
are based on the current division of 
Portfolio Holder responsibilities.  This 
provides transparency to the 
fundamental role of O&S which is to 
hold decision-makers to account.  
Portfolio Holders may report to more 
than one O&S committee. This is not 
unusual in councils operating a multi-
commi
[...]
inet in designated areas, but who 
do not have any delegated powers to take individual decisions.  These councillors 
are currently able to sit on a scrutiny committee provided there is no conflict 
between their Cabinet support work and the matters under consideration by O&S.  
It is recommended that this flexibility be maintained under all options with the 
ability for Cabinet lead members to sit on a scrutiny committee where there is no 
possible conflict.  Guidance on this will be strengthened within the constitution 
under all options and is outlined in draft constitution pages at Appendices 2-4.  

The relationship between A&G and O&S  

41. The Audit and Governance Committee is a key component of the Council’s 
corporate governance structure. It provides an independent and high-level focus 
on the governance and risk environment within the council to ensure it is effective 
and that financial management is fit for purpose.   As such it has separate 
functions and sits firmly outside the structure of O&S which is concerned with the 
review of policy, its formulation and implementation.   

42. CIPFA recommends independence between audit and overview and scrutiny to 
avoid conflicts of interest and loss of clarity between the important statutory 
functions of both.  It is recommended that the constitution be strengthened under 
all options to require that the Chair and Vice Chair of the A&G Committee should 
not also be a member of any O&S committee. 

43. Notwithstanding the need for independence between the committees, the 
functions of audit and scrutiny relate to similar areas meaning there will be 
matters of common interest and a need to collaborate and avoid duplication.   
Regular conversations between leading councillors for O&S and A&G will provide 
strength to the Council’s governance arrangements through the sharing of insight.  
It is recommended that the Chair and Vice Chair of A&G be engaged as 
appropriate in O&S Chairs meetings as detailed at p
[...]
 required 
to support the implementation of all options.  

Options Appraisal  

53. The options for the O&S function and implications are outlined in detail in the 
body of this report.  In summary, the options are:   

 Option 1 – no change to the current O&S structure 

Option 2 – introduction of a ‘Place O&S Committee’ with changes to the O&S 

Board remit and meeting frequency 

Option 3  - establishment of a new structure of four O&S committees, each 

meeting  six times per year. 

54. Councillors are requested to consider the options and implications outlined in the 
body of this report and recommend to Council a suitable long -term option for 
O&S, along with consequential changes required to the Constitution. 

Summary of financial implications 

55. Both option 2 and 3 would represent a net gain of one O&S committee.  If an 
additional committee is established within the Overview and Scrutiny structure, 
there will be an additional Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chair of that 
Committee. The O&S Committee Chair SRA is £7,706, whilst the O&S Board 
SRA is £10,275. Anticipating changes to the O&S structure, an additional O&S 
Committee SRA was included within the current year’s budget.  All options can 
therefore be accommodated within existing budgets.   

Summary of legal implications 

56. All options outlined in the report will ensure that the Constitution of BCP Council 
complies with relevant legislation. 

Summary of human resources implications 

57. There are no human resource implications arising from this report. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

58. There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications 

59. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

17



Summary of equality implications 

60. The Constitution  of  BCP Council  sets  out  the  rights  of  public  access  to the 
democratic  process.   

Summary of risk assessment 

61. The  Constitution  is  a  legally  required  document  which  prescribes  the  
procedural  and democratic  arrangements  for  the  proper  governance  of  the  
Council. 

Background papers 
 

There are none. 

Appendices   
 

Appendix 1 - Division of responsibilities across O&S committees  

Appendix 2 – Draft revisions to Part 2,3 and 4 of the Constitution consistent with option 1 

Appendix 3 – Draft revisions to Part 2,3 and 4 of the Constitution consistent with option 2 

Appendix 4 – Draft revisions to Part 2,3 and 4 of the Constitution consistent with option 3 

 
 

18



Overview and Scrutiny Board Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Health and Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

PORTFOLIO AREAS
Finance and Transformation (full)
Finance, transformation of all council services

Council Priorities and Delivery (full)
Delivery of council services and operations; Cleaner, Greener, Safer agenda 

Development, Growth and Regeneration (full)
Regeneration, economic development, house building, strategic planning and policies, communication

Culture and Vibrant Places (full)
Culture, place animation, events, libraries, museums and activities.

People and Homes (partial)
Housing services

Community Safety & Regulatory Services (full)
Community safety, regulatory services, planning and licensing operations

Environment and Place (full)
Parks, beaches, place services, flooding, waste services

Sustainability and transport (full)
Sustainability and transport

Tourism and Active Health (partial)
Leisure services, sport, tourism operations

Plus Statutory Flood Risk Management Scrutiny and Crime and Disorder Scrutiny

PORTFOLIO AREAS
Children and Young People (full)
Children’s Services

Council Priorities and Delivery (partial)
Education

Plus to act as the Council’s Statutory 
Education Committee

PORTFOLIO AREAS
People and Homes (partial)
Adult social care

Tourism and Active Health (partial)
Public health

Plus Statutory Health Scrutiny

OVERALL RESPO
[...]
Action is intended to be a process of last resort and 
therefore a Councillor must demonstrate that reasonable steps have been taken 
to resolve the matter including a response from the relevant Portfolio Holder and 
the Chief Executive.  

16.9. The Councillor Call for Action will be placed on the next available agenda of the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

16.10. It is for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to determine how it wishes to 
respond to the Councillor Call for Action and, in the case of refusal to undertake 
a review, then reasons must be provided. 

17. The Party Whip 

The use of the Party Whip is incompatible with the role of Overview and Scrutiny and 
shall not be used. 

18. Procedure at Overview and Scrutiny Meetings 

18.7. Matters to be considered will be set out in an agenda, together with appropriate 
and relevant supporting papers. 

18.8. The Overview and Scrutiny meeting shall consider the following business: 

18.8.1. record of the last meeting; 

18.8.2. declarations of interest; 

18.8.3. public items;  

101



4-31 

18.8.4. consideration of any matter referred to the Committee by Full Council 
or by the Cabinet; 

18.8.5. consideration of any matter referred to the Committee for advice in 
relation to Call-In of a decision; 

18.8.6. responses of the Cabinet on reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting; 

18.8.7. the business otherwise set out on the agenda for the meeting; and 

18.8.8. the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Plan, including requests 
for items of scrutiny from Councillors and members of the public in 
accordance with the procedure set out in this Constitution. 

  

102


	Agenda
	6 Development of the Overview and Scrutiny Function
	Appendix 1 Division of responsibilities across O&S committees
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3

	Appendix 2 Draft revisions to Part 2,3 and 4 of the Constitution consistent with option 1
	Part2ArticlesoftheConstitution
	Part3ResponsibilityforFunctions
	Part4ProcedureRules

	Appendix 3 Draft revisions to Part 2,3 and 4 of the Constitution consistent with option 2
	Part2ArticlesoftheConstitution
	Part3ResponsibilityforFunctions
	Part4ProcedureRules

	Appendix 4 Draft revisions to Part 2,3 and 4 of the Constitution consistent with option 3
	Part2ArticlesoftheConstitution
	Part3ResponsibilityforFunctions
	Part4ProcedureRules





Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J Beesley – Chairman 

Cllr L Williams – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr M F Brooke, Cllr M Cox, Cllr L Fear, Cllr M Phipps and 

Cllr Dr F Rice 
 

   

95. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Butt and Councillor 
Filer. 

 
Substitute Members 

Formal notification had been received appointing Councillor T Johnson as 
substitute for Councillor D Butt and Councillor J Butt as substitute for 
Councillor Filer. 

 
96. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

97. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting on 17 March 2022 as circulated separately to 
the Committee were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

98. Public Issues  
 

The Committee was advised of the receipt of the following Public Question. 
 
Question 

 
PUBLIC QUESTION FOR BCPC AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MEETING ON 31.3.22 
 

SUBJECT:DEFICIENCIES IN DEMOCRATIC PROCESSES RELATING 

TO PUBLIC ISSUES & AGENDAS, FOLLOWING CONFIRMATION AT 
THIS COMMITTEE’S MEETING ON 17.3.22 THAT THE COUNCIL’S 

BROKEN “WEBLINKS” WOULD BE IDENTIFIED WITH URGENCY & 
RECTIFIED  

 

PUBLIC QUESTION 
 



– 2 – 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
31 March 2022 

 
Noted that between 22.3.22 & 23.3.22 this Committee’s agenda links were 

enabled, accessing the lengthily indexed 304 page Constitution but not 
directly the Public Issues criteria.  

Entailing less than immediate transparency regarding a restrictive earlier 
procedural change: Public Questions submitted to appropriate overseeing 

Committees/Sub Committees/Cabinet (not the customarily less frequent 
Full Council) meetings must relate to agenda-specific items usually 

published the day before submission cut-off. 
Will consideration therefore be given to the concern that neither 

Committees nor public have assured timely awareness of certain issues 

eg my non-agenda’d accumulating questions regarding significant 

infractions of law & accounting. 
 

Philip Gatrell 24.3.22 

 
Response 

 
“I would like to thank Mr Gatrell for his question. 
“Public participation at council, cabinet or committee meetings is a 

discretionary facility to allow the public an opportunity to engage with the 
democratic process.  
“The existing arrangements for the submission of questions and statements 

by the public were adopted by full council following consideration by the 
Constitution Review Working Group and the Audit and Governance 

Committee. 
“The Constitution should not, as a matter of routine, be constantly reviewed 
and updated, and members will be aware that a comprehensive review was 

recently completed and adopted by Council. However, the concerns raised 
by Mr Gatrell in relation to public questions and statements will be referred 

to the Constitution Review Working Group for consideration when they next 
meet. No meetings of the Working Group are currently scheduled but I’d 
like to assure Mr Gatrell that it will be added to their work programme for 

consideration. 
“Finally, I would like to invite Mr Gatrell to contact me direct in the first 

instance if he identifies or considers there to be operational deficiencies in 
democratic processes. I do not consider raising matters for the first time at 
a committee meeting to be either efficient or an effective use of committee 

time. If I am able to resolve the matter I will do so promptly or provide an 
explanation if this is not possible.” 

 
Richard Jones, Head of Democratic Services 

 

The Committee was advised of the receipt of the following Public 
Statement. 

 
Statement 

 
PUBLIC STATEMENT FOR BCPC AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE MEETING ON 31.3.22SUBJECT:PROPOSAL TO AMEND 

COUNCIL PROTOCOLS IN RESPECT OF PUBLIC ISSUE QUESTIONS 



– 3 – 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
31 March 2022 

 
& STATEMENTS (CURRENTLY LIMITED TO 100 WORDS EACH) IN 

VIEW OF THE ACCOMPANYING QUESTION TO THIS COMMITTEE 
 

PUBLIC STATEMENT 

 

Impediments to timely scrutiny, remedial actions & delivering accountability 

– 
- Public Questions & Statements relating to “Council business” 

channel without subject restriction to Full Council. However, an individual’s 

rights in that forum are restricted to potentially inadequate four of each 
issue type per single Municipal Year. 

- Moreover, concerning infractions, although Full Council meetings are an 
essential medium for certain issues, they do not substitute for prompt 
consideration in the first instance by the designated overseeing 

Committee or Cabinet. 
- Given also - as evidenced by correspondence - significant procedural 

contraventions & misstatements initially notified to Statutory Officers are 

susceptible to inordinate delays and opposition to satisfactory resolution.  
 

Philip Gatrell 28.3.22 
 
The Chairman of the Committee thanked Mr Gatrell for his question and 

statement and for his email addressed to all members of the Committee. 
 

99. Development of the Overview and Scrutiny Function  
 

The Head of Democratic Services and the Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 

and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute 
Book. 

 
The Committee was reminded of the background of their previous 
discussions as part of their review of the Constitution and particularly their 

recommendations to Council about the future structure of the overview and 
scrutiny function within BCP Council. The recommendations at that time 

were based upon detailed work undertaken through the Constitution 
Review Working Group. At the meeting of Council in January 2022, 
however, the Council requested the Committee to undertake a still wider 

review of the overview and scrutiny structure and the Audit and 
Governance Committee undertook to report back to Council in April 2022. 

 
Since this direction from Council, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Audit and Governance Committee had held informal discussions with 

Councillors and Officers, including an informal meeting of all Political group 
leaders and deputy leaders; unaligned Members; the Chairs and Vice-

Chairs of current Overview and Scrutiny bodies; the Chief Executive and 
the Monitoring Officer. An informal meeting took place on 9 March 2022 
and Officers undertook to reflect in the final report the expressed views of 

the wide range of stakeholders involved.  
 



– 4 – 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
31 March 2022 

 
The Committee also heard from the Chair of the existing Children’s 

Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee who was present at the Audit 
and Governance Committee meeting. 
 

The target date for implementation was the start of the new Municipal year 
in May 2022 and, because of the tight time constraint therefore involved, 

consideration was being given to the report by the Committee directly rather 
than taking it through the Working Group. Members also recognised that 
implementation in May 2022 would provide an opportunity for any changes 

to bed in over the final year of the current Council leading up to the BCP 
Council elections in May 2023. 

 
The report presented three options to the Committee for the future structure 
of overview and scrutiny and the detail of each option was set out and 

explained in terms of resource implications, frequency and potential pattern 
of meetings, membership and Political balance. For each option, a list of 

potential areas of responsibility was set out linked initially to agreed 
Portfolio Holder remits although these could be subject to adjustment over 
time in the light of experience and comparative workload. The range of 

options for dealing with cross-cutting issues and for dealing with call-in 
were also set out for consideration by the Committee. 
 

Members were reminded of the fundamental principles of good scrutiny as 
set out within the BCP Council Constitution upon which overview and 

scrutiny at the Council was based. The Committee noted the importance of 
ensuring that structural arrangements should be a good and effective fit 
with the organisation, its culture, Political dynamics and stated aims and 

priorities.  
 

Prior to the meeting, a copy of the recently published Local Government 
Association Corporate Peer Review had been circulated to the Committee 
and a number of important comments made in the review about overview 

and scrutiny were highlighted. The Committee particularly noted comments 
made about the existing Overview and Scrutiny Board and about its 

effectiveness within the context of its current format. 
 
The Committee also considered the relationship between the Audit and 

Governance Committee and the overview and scrutiny function. 
Notwithstanding the need for independence, the functions of audit and of 

scrutiny involved matters of common interest and this resulted in a need to 
collaborate and avoid duplication. 
 

Whilst the need for the Audit and Governance Committee to retain its 
necessary independence was fully endorsed, there was an opportunity for 

the relationship between audit and scrutiny to be strengthened and there 
was support for establishing provisions for the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Audit and Governance Committee to attend joint meetings of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Chairs. For clarity, however, under all options, it was agreed 
that there should be clear provision within the Constitution that the Chair 

and Vice-Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee should be 



– 5 – 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
31 March 2022 

 
excluded from membership of any of the Overview and Scrutiny 

committees. 
 
Members also considered the implications for the BCP ‘Cabinet plus’ model 

under which a number of lead members supported the Cabinet in 
designated areas, but without having any delegated powers to take 

individual decisions. It was explained that these Councillors were currently 
able to sit on a scrutiny committee provided there was no conflict between 
their Cabinet support work and the matters under scrutiny. The Committee 

was of the view that the flexibility this provided should be maintained under 
all options with the ability for Cabinet lead members to sit on a scrutiny 

committee where there was no possible conflict. Guidance on this would 
accordingly be strengthened within the Constitution. 
 

The Committee noted the implications, under all model options, for the 
statutory right of overview and scrutiny to ‘call-in’ a Cabinet decision made 

but not yet implemented.  Most significantly, Members noted that under 
Option 3, call-in powers would be shared across all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees according to subject matter, rather than considered in one 

single designated committee.  
 
The Committee also received and considered in respect of each option, and 

as set out as three appendices to the report, draft consequential 
amendments to the Constitution dependent upon whichever option was 

selected. The changes to the Constitution, which were highlighted in the 
appendices, would also strengthen or clarify existing rules where 
necessary. 

 
There was the opportunity for detailed questions and comments by 

members and expression of individual views on the alternative options. 
Particular weight was placed on the statements within the Peer Review 
supporting the need for change and the positive cultural environment that 

would be required to underpin the success of any overview and scrutiny 
model. The Committee also underlined the importance of adopting a way 

forward that properly addressed the issues being raised but provided a 
solution both in the immediate term and, importantly, a solution that was 
capable of being sustained for the new Council after the elections in May 

2023. There was recognition of the importance of retaining the ability to 
scrutinise reports to Cabinet whilst increasing wider scrutiny and wider 

overview. It was confirmed that each Committee would be fully empowered 
to decide its own individual workplan and that this would include having 
appropriate regard to the Cabinet Forward Plan.  

 
Whilst accepting that the remit of each of the proposed Committees was 

currently described in terms of Portfolio Holder roles, there was recognition 
of the importance of clearly identifying responsibility for issues around 
climate change. The Committee also welcomed the opportunities for 

informal joint liaison and co-ordination between the Chairs of the 
Committees. This would also include further development of the role of the 

Audit and Governance Committee within the overview and scrutiny process.  
 



– 6 – 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
31 March 2022 

 
It was agreed that the subject of the role and status of the various co-opted 

and other non-Councillor members of Committees should be referred for 
further discussion at the Constitution Review Working Group. 
   
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 

 
(a) That Option 3 (establish a new structure of four Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees, each meeting six times per year) be 
adopted as the future structure of the BCP Council overview 

and scrutiny function; 

Voting – For 6; Against 3; Abstain 0 

(b) That revisions to Part 2, 3 and 4 of the BCP Council 
Constitution consistent with Option 3 and as set out in 
Appendix 4 of the report to the Audit and Governance 

Committee be adopted; 
 

Voting – For 7; Against 2; Abstain 0 
 

(c) That necessary and consequential technical and formatting 

related updates and revisions to the Constitution be made by 
the Monitoring Officer in accordance with the powers delegated. 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
Before concluding the meeting, the Chairman thanked the Officers involved 

for their work in producing and presenting a very comprehensive and well 
constructed report to the Committee. 
  

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.23 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


